
STATE OF NEBRASKA ADDENDUM, QUESTIONS and ANSWERS 09/23/2015 
 

ADDENDUM ONE, QUESTIONS and ANSWERS 

 
 
 
Date:  2/1/16 
 
To:  All Bidders  
 
From:  Jeff Laabs, Buyer III 

Nebraska Department of Correctional Services  
 
RE: Addendum for Request for Proposal Number 84116-O3  

to be opened February 12, 2016 at 2:00 p.m. Central Time 
 

 

Questions and Answers 
 
Following are the questions submitted and answers provided for the above mentioned Request 
for Proposal. The questions and answers are to be considered as part of the Request for 
Proposal.  It is the Bidder’s responsibility to check the State Purchasing Bureau website for all 
addenda or amendments. 
 
 
Question 
Number 

RFP 
Section 

Reference 

RFP 
Page 

Number 

Question State Response 

1.   1. I want to verify that 
the fire alarm systems are 
currently being inspected at 
100% on the annual (per 
code) & that I understood 
Sara that they are also 
inspecting the system again 
at 75% of all devices on the 
semi-annual? NFPA 72 
2002 only calls for a partial 
inspection on the semi-
annual.  Obviously testing 
the system again at 75% on 
the partial/semi-annual 
greatly increases the costs 
so just wanting to clarify. 

1. Yes, annual inspection 
shall be 100% and semi-
annual shall be at 75%. 

2. 4. B. 32 2. Also, Sara had 
mentioned that they are 
performing the Code 
required biennial smoke 
detector calibrations every 
year but on the inspection 
reports she provided us on 
Wednesday that are dated 

2. Smoke detection 
calibrations are required once 
every other year starting with 
the initial contract year as part 
of this contract. 
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9-15-15 & 9-16-15 it shows 
that the last calibrations 
were 2006? 

 
 
This addendum will become part of the proposal and should be acknowledged with the Request 
for Proposal. 

 
 
 


